I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 175 (LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

Dr. David L.G. Shimizu Tina Rose Muña Barnes J. T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Edward J.B. Calvo Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Judith P. Guthertz, DPA Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio

Relative to honoring and recognizing the accomplishments of the Honorable James Chen-Yu Chin during his diplomatic career, and his contributions to the community on Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, James Chen-Yu Chin assumed the post of Director General
for the Taipei Economic and Cultural Office in Guam during April of 2004;
and

WHEREAS, James Chen-Yu Chin has completed an extensive career in 1 2 diplomatic relations, serving as: Desk Officer for the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Assistant at the Taipei Economic and Cultural Representative Office 3 in Switzerland, Section Chief for the Department of Information and Cultural 4 Affairs at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Section Chief for the Department of 5 Protocol at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Deputy Director of Division at the 6 Taipei Economic and Cultural Representative Office in the United States, 7 Assistant Director General for the Department of International Organizations 8 9 at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Deputy Director General for the Department of International Organizations at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 10 and most recently, Director General for the Taipei Economic and Cultural 11 12 Office in Guam; and

WHEREAS, during the Directorship of James Chen-Yu Chin at the Taipei Economic and Cultural Office in Guam, President Chen Shui-ban of the Republic of China has made three (3) visits to Guam, during January 2005, May 2005, and September 2006, and Vice President Hsiu-lien Lu of the Republic of China visited Guam in January 2008; and

WHEREAS, other tourist, media, performing groups, sports teams, and
investors from the Republic of China have visited Guam during the past five
(5) years; and

WHEREAS, James Chen-Yu Chin, in order to promote cooperation and
a working relationship in the arena of public security and forensic science,
invited the Guam Chief of Police to visit the Republic of China in 2006; and

WHEREAS, James Chen-Yu Chin's wife, Grace, is an active member of
 the Guam community who has been the Honorary President of the Chinese
 Ladies' Association of Guam, was a member of the Guam Council of Women's
 Club, and has served as a volunteer for the Guam Memorial Hospital in excess
 of four hundred (400) hours; and

6 WHEREAS, during his tenure on Guam, James Chen-Yu Chin has
7 strengthened the bilateral relations between the Republic of China and Guam,
8 which has enhanced Guam's public visibility; now, therefore, be it

9 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does 10 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, honor and recognize James Chen-Yu 11 Chin for his honorable career accomplishments and for his selfless service to 12 the community of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the
Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be
thereafter transmitted to James Chen-Yu Chin; and to the Honorable Felix P.
Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 4^{TH} DAY \mathcal{O} E AUGUST 2008.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TIŇA KOŠE MUÑA BARNES Senator and Secretary of the Legislature